
  

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
Mobility Bond Project No. 17121x 

Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and Kavi Consulting, Inc., (hereinafter “Consultant”), a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. 

 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on October 27, 2020 pursuant to SOQ 14-025, which 
was subsequently amended on November 22, 2022, (hereinafter collectively referred to 
as the “Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow Consultant to 
provide additional Services under the Agreement and increase the maximum 
compensation amount.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Consultant an additional amount not to exceed ninety-one 
thousand nine hundred sixty-nine dollars and 70/100 ($91,969.70) to perform 
the additional Services, as described in Consultant’s proposal dated August 23, 
2023, attached hereto as Exhibit “A-2” and incorporated herein for all 
purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Consultant for all Services rendered 
is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed three hundred fifty-eight 
thousand three hundred fourteen dollars and 18/100 ($358,314.18), 
authorized as follows: 

$219,964.48 under the Agreement; and 
$  46,380.00 under the First Amendment; and 
$  91,969.70 under this Second Amendment. 
 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without 
an agreement executed by the parties. 

4. The parties hereby agree the Time of Performance under the Agreement shall 
end no later than December 31, 2026. 



Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
Mobility Bond Project No. 17121x 

Page 2 of 2 

5. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE
COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS
WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN
TRAFFICKING LAWS.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 
unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY KAVI CONSULTING, INC 

______________________________ _____________________________ 
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent – Signature  

_____________________________ 
Date 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk 

Rapolu, Vijaya Kumar    
Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

President                                     
Title 

October 11, 2023                        
Date

APPROVED: 

_____________________________ 
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $__________________ 
to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

I:\AGREEMENTS\2023 Agreements\Engineering\Kavi Consulting (20-eng-101157-A2)\Amend 2 - Pro Eng Svcs.W Sycamore.Seg 1 (lsl 10.2.23).docx 



 

 

EXHIBIT A-2 
 



Kavi Consulting, Inc. 
 

 1011 Highway 6S, # 307 
Houston TX-77077 

Ph: 281.772.9643  
 E-Mail: rapolu.vijaya@kaviconsultinginc.com 

August 23, 2023 
 
Kevin Mineo, P.E. 
Sr. Project Manager, BBI 
1710 Seamist Drive 
Houston, Texas 77008 
 
RE: W. Sycamore Segment 1- Teal West Blvd to Teal Bend Drive 
 
Dear Mr. Mineo: 
 
Attached please find our fee proposal for the first amendment of W.Sycamore Segment-1 from 
Teal West Blvd to Teal Bend Drive. Also attached is our level of effort spreadsheet. Our 
proposed fee for Amendment #2 of the project is $91,969.70. This will increase our contract 
value from the original Authorized amount of $266,344.48 to a new total amount of 
$358,314.18. 
 
The increase to the level of effort is due to the County request to change the design of the project 
from a 48’ asphalt roadway with open ditches to a 40’ concrete roadway with sidewalk, curb and 
gutter and closed storm sewer system. 
 
Please call me at 281-772-9643 if you have any questions. We look forward to working with BBI 
and Fort Bend County on this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Vijaya Rapolu, P.E. 
Kavi Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
Encl:  
 
Scope of Services 
LOE (BBI) 
LOE (KAVI) 
 
 
 
 



KAVI Consulting, Inc. Page 1 of 1 

W.Sycamore Segment I
Fort Bend County-Precinct-1

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

W.Sycamore Segment-1 from Teal Bend Blvd to Teal Estates Blvd

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
This scope includes additional design for Preliminary and Final Design Phase per Fort 
Bend County Design Standards and Manual for W. Sycamore Segment-1 from Teal Bend 
Blvd to Teal Estates Blvd.  

Following are the basic services that will be required for this project: 
Preliminary and Final Design Phase 
The preliminary and final design phase will include the following: 

Preparation of construction plans that include:

Cover sheet; general notes; index; overall layout; cross sections; drainage area
maps, drainage calculations, drainage improvements, P&P drawings; typical
sections; traffic control plan; signing and pavement markings; SWPPP; and other
applicable details.

Construction Plans submittals for 70, 95 and 100 percent.

Coordination with TxDOT, Fort Bend County Drainage District as needed and obtain
their approvals if necessary.

Finalize the preliminary construction cost estimate

Prepare project manual and combine with signed plans and prepare the CDs and
deliver to FBC purchasing and BBI.

SCHEDULE 
The Phase I & II design will take eight weeks (not including County review time). 

FEE BREAKDOWN 
The fees for Phase I and Phase II will be paid on a lump sum basis. The following 
table gives a breakdown of the total fee by phase: 

Description Fee ($) 
Remaining in Contract 121,415.37 
Survey (Outstanding) 14,361.53 
Survey Parcels Outstanding (Org @3344.63) 10,033.89 
BBI 144,647.00 
KAVI - Coordination/QA/QC 5,565 
KAVI - SPM 4,695 

KAVI – SW3P  3,570 
KAVI – TCP      5,175 



KAVI Consulting, Inc. Page 2 of 1 

W.Sycamore Segment I
Fort Bend County-Precinct-1

KAVI – Quantities for SPM/SW3P/TCP 1,440
CPS - Survey 8,897.65
CPS – BBI 10,000
CPS – KAVI 5,000
Sub Total 213,385.07
Expected Contract Amendment 91,969.70



Su
bp

ro
vi

de
r: 

BI
N

KL
EY

 B
AR

FI
EL

D
, I

N
C

.
H

ig
hw

ay
: U

S 
28

1
C

SJ
: 0

25
5-

05
-0

43

At
ta

ch
em

en
t E

 -F
ee

 S
ch

ed
ul

e
M

et
ho

d 
of

 P
ay

m
en

t: 
Lu

m
p 

Su
m

Le
ga

cy
 C

on
tra

ct
 N

o.
 2

1-
9S

D
P5

00
2

PS
 C

O
N

TR
AC

T 
N

o.
 1

03
75

TA
SK

 D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 
PR

O
JE

C
T

EN
G

IN
EE

R
EN

G
IN

EE
R

EN
G

IN
EE

R
C

AD
D

Q
U

AL
IT

Y
AD

M
IN

TO
TA

L
N

O
 O

F
LA

BO
R

 H
R

S
C

O
ST

M
AN

AG
ER

SE
N

IO
R

(P
R

O
JE

C
T)

IN
O

PE
R

AT
O

R
M

AN
AG

ER
C

LE
R

IC
AL

LA
BO

R
 H

R
S.

D
W

G
S

PE
R

 S
H

EE
T

PE
R

TR
AI

N
IN

G
& 

C
O

ST
S

LI
N

E 
IT

EM
Ph

as
e 

1 
Pr

el
im

in
ar

y 
D

es
ig

n 

11
0.

1 
D

at
a 

Co
lle

ct
io

n
N

/A
R

ev
ie

w
 u

til
ity

 p
la

ns
0

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
R

ev
is

e 
D

ra
in

ag
e 

St
ud

y
6

6
12

12
36

6,
33

6.
00

$ 
   

 

R
O

W
 M

AP
PI

N
G

S
Pa

rc
el

 P
la

ts
 (3

) -
La

nd
te

ch
0

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
D

et
er

m
in

e 
& 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
ar

ce
l P

la
ts

4
8

12
2,

44
8.

00
$ 

   
 

C
oo

rd
in

at
e 

w
ith

 P
AS

 fo
r a

cq
ui

si
tio

n/
ap

pr
ai

sa
l (

m
on

th
ly

 m
ee

tin
gs

)
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

H
O

U
R

S 
SU

B-
TO

TA
LS

10
6

20
12

0
0

0
48

C
O

N
TR

AC
T 

R
AT

E 
PE

R
 H

O
U

R
$2

90
.0

0
$1

90
.0

0
$1

61
.0

0
$1

27
.0

0
$1

42
.0

0
$2

58
.0

0
$9

2.
00

TO
TA

L 
LA

BO
R

 C
O

ST
S

$2
,9

00
.0

0
$1

,1
40

.0
0

$3
,2

20
.0

0
$1

,5
24

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$8

,7
84

.0
0

%
 D

IS
TR

IB
U

TI
O

N
 O

F 
ST

AF
FI

N
G

20
.8

%
12

.5
%

41
.7

%
25

.0
%

0.
0%

0.
0%

0.
0%

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
- F

C
 1

02
 (1

10
)

$8
,7

84
.0

0
$0

.0
0

FI
N

AL
 D

es
ig

n 
(7

0%
, 9

5%
 &

 1
00

%
)

TA
SK

 D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 
PR

O
JE

C
T

EN
G

IN
EE

R
EN

G
IN

EE
R

EN
G

IN
EE

R
C

AD
D

Q
U

AL
IT

Y
AD

M
IN

TO
TA

L
N

O
 O

F
LA

BO
R

 H
R

S
C

O
ST

M
AN

AG
ER

SE
N

IO
R

(P
R

O
JE

C
T)

IN
O

PE
R

AT
O

R
M

AN
AG

ER
C

LE
R

IC
AL

LA
BO

R
 H

R
S.

D
W

G
S

PE
R

 S
H

EE
T

PE
R

TR
AI

N
IN

G
SE

N
IO

R
& 

C
O

ST
S

LI
N

E 
IT

EM
FI

NA
L 

PL
AN

 D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T

PM
/C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

Ta
sk

s
C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

w
ith

 F
or

t B
en

d 
C

ou
nt

y
8

4
12

N
/A

N
/A

3,
08

0.
00

$ 
   

 
C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

w
ith

 S
eg

m
en

t 4
2

4
6

1,
34

0.
00

$ 
   

 
C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

w
ith

 K
av

i
4

6
10

2,
30

0.
00

$ 
   

 
Pr

ep
ar

e 
M

on
th

ly
 P

ro
gr

es
s 

R
ep

or
ts

 (e
st

 @
 3

 m
on

th
s)

1.
5

3
4.

5
N

/A
N

/A
1,

00
5.

00
$ 

   
 

R
ev

ie
w

 T
op

o 
by

 p
ro

je
ct

 S
ur

ve
yo

r
6

6
1,

14
0.

00
$ 

   
 

Si
te

 V
is

it
3

3
3

9
1,

43
4.

00
$ 

   
 

Su
rv

ey
 C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

2
6

3
11

2,
20

3.
00

$ 
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

G
en

er
al

 S
he

et
s

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
C

ov
er

 S
he

et
(to

 b
e 

do
ne

 b
y 

Ka
vi

)
0

1
0

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
In

de
x 

of
 S

he
et

s
1

2
4

8
8

1
24

1
24

3,
72

4.
00

$ 
   

 
G

en
er

al
 N

ot
es

1
2

4
4

11
2

6
1,

74
6.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
R

oa
dw

ay
 D

es
ig

n
0

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
Pr

oj
ec

t L
ay

ou
t

1
3

8
8

20
1

20
3,

16
4.

00
$ 

   
 

Ex
is

tin
g 

Ty
pi

ca
l s

ec
tio

ns
1

1
2

2
2

8
1

8
1,

34
0.

00
$ 

   
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 T
yp

ic
al

 s
ec

tio
ns

1
2

4
4

4
15

1
15

2,
39

0.
00

$ 
   

 
H

or
iz

on
ta

l A
lig

nm
en

t D
at

a 
sh

ee
ts

1
1

2
2

6
1

6
1,

05
6.

00
$ 

   
 

R
em

ov
al

 L
ay

ou
ts

 (1
00

 s
ca

le
 d

ou
bl

e 
ba

nk
ed

)
1

2
2

12
17

1
17

2,
51

6.
00

$ 
   

 
R

oa
dw

ay
 P

la
n 

& 
Pr

of
ile

 s
he

et
s 

(4
0 

sc
al

e)
4

12
20

28
32

96
4

24
14

,7
60

.0
0

$ 
  

D
riv

ew
ay

 S
um

m
ar

y
1

2
4

4
4

15
1

15
2,

39
0.

00
$ 

   
 

C
ro

ss
 s

ec
tio

n 
sh

ee
ts

/M
od

el
2

12
20

16
16

66
7

9
10

,3
84

.0
0

$ 
  

Tr
af

fic
 C

on
tro

l P
la

n 
N

ar
ra

tiv
e(

to
 b

e 
do

ne
 b

y 
Ka

vi
)

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
Tr

af
fic

 C
on

tro
l P

la
n 

Sh
ee

ts
 a

nd
 T

yp
ic

al
 S

ec
tio

n 
(2

 p
ha

se
s)

 (1
00

 s
ca

le
) (

do
ub

le
 b

an
k)

(to
 b

e 
do

ne
 b

y 
Ka

vi
)

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
Tr

af
fic

 C
on

tro
l P

la
n 

D
et

ou
r L

ay
ou

t(t
o 

be
 u

se
d 

fo
r b

ot
h 

ph
as

es
)(t

o 
be

 d
on

e 
by

 K
av

i)
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

Si
gn

in
g 

an
d 

St
rip

in
g 

Pl
an

s 
La

yo
ut

s 
(1

00
 s

ca
le

 d
ou

bl
e 

ba
nk

ed
)(t

o 
be

 d
on

e 
by

 K
av

i)
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

SW
3P

 s
he

et
 (1

00
 s

ca
le

 d
ou

bl
e 

ba
nk

ed
)(t

o 
be

 d
on

e 
by

 K
av

i)
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

M
is

c 
D

et
ai

ls
1

4
4

10
10

29
1

29
4,

38
4.

00
$ 

   
 

R
oa

dw
ay

 S
ta

nd
ar

ds
1

1
2

2
6

1
6

Si
gn

in
g 

an
d 

St
rip

in
g 

St
an

da
rd

s
1

1
2

2
6

1
6

1,
08

6.
00

$ 
   

 
SW

3P
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

1
1

2
2

6
1

6
1,

08
6.

00
$ 

   
 

1 
of

 2
AT

TA
C

H
EM

EN
T 

E



Su
bp

ro
vi

de
r: 

BI
N

KL
EY

 B
AR

FI
EL

D
, I

N
C

.
H

ig
hw

ay
: U

S 
28

1
C

SJ
: 0

25
5-

05
-0

43

At
ta

ch
em

en
t E

 -F
ee

 S
ch

ed
ul

e
M

et
ho

d 
of

 P
ay

m
en

t: 
Lu

m
p 

Su
m

Le
ga

cy
 C

on
tra

ct
 N

o.
 2

1-
9S

D
P5

00
2

PS
 C

O
N

TR
AC

T 
N

o.
 1

03
75

TA
SK

 D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 
PR

O
JE

C
T

EN
G

IN
EE

R
EN

G
IN

EE
R

EN
G

IN
EE

R
C

AD
D

Q
U

AL
IT

Y
AD

M
IN

TO
TA

L
N

O
 O

F
LA

BO
R

 H
R

S
C

O
ST

M
AN

AG
ER

SE
N

IO
R

(P
R

O
JE

C
T)

IN
O

PE
R

AT
O

R
M

AN
AG

ER
C

LE
R

IC
AL

LA
BO

R
 H

R
S.

D
W

G
S

PE
R

 S
H

EE
T

PE
R

TR
AI

N
IN

G
& 

C
O

ST
S

LI
N

E 
IT

EM

D
ra

in
ag

e 
D

es
ig

n
O

ve
ra

ll 
D

ra
in

ag
e 

m
ap

1
4

8
16

29
1

29
4,

37
0.

00
$ 

   
 

D
ra

in
ag

e 
Ar

ea
 L

ay
ou

ts
2

6
8

16
8

40
2

20
6,

17
6.

00
$ 

   
 

H
yd

ra
ul

ic
 D

at
a 

Sh
ee

ts
2

4
20

30
8

64
2

32
9,

50
6.

00
$ 

   
 

D
ra

in
ag

e 
Pl

an
 &

 P
ro

fil
e 

sh
ee

ts
4

8
24

44
16

96
4

24
14

,4
04

.0
0

$ 
  

D
ra

in
ag

e 
La

te
ra

l S
he

et
s

1
3

8
8

20
1

20
2,

92
5.

00
$ 

   
 

D
ra

in
ag

e 
St

an
da

rd
s

1
2

2
2

7
8

1
1,

27
6.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
St

ru
ct

ur
e 

De
si

gn
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

Ju
nc

tio
n 

Bo
x 

D
es

ig
n

2
10

8
20

#D
IV

/0
!

3,
61

6.
00

$ 
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

U
til

ity
 R

el
oc

at
io

n
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

Ve
rif

y 
U

til
ity

 C
on

fli
ct

 T
ab

le
2

2
4

8
1

8
1,

60
4.

00
$ 

   
 

Sa
ni

ta
ry

 S
ew

er
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
1

6
12

14
14

47
1

47
7,

12
8.

00
$ 

   
 

St
an

da
rd

s
1

2
2

4
9

4
2

1,
56

0.
00

$ 
   

 
Pi

pe
lin

e 
C

oo
rd

in
at

oi
n 

fo
r L

O
N

O
4

6
8

18
#D

IV
/0

!
3,

58
8.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
Q

ua
nt

ity
 C

al
cu

la
tio

ns
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

R
em

ov
al

 Q
ua

nt
iti

es
 

1
2

2
6

1
12

#D
IV

/0
!

2,
01

2.
00

$ 
   

 
R

oa
dw

ay
 Q

ua
nt

iti
es

1
2

4
8

1
16

#D
IV

/0
!

2,
58

8.
00

$ 
   

 
D

ra
in

ag
e 

Q
ua

nt
iti

es
 

1
2

4
8

1
16

#D
IV

/0
!

2,
58

8.
00

$ 
   

 
Si

gn
in

g 
an

d 
Pa

ve
m

en
t M

ar
ki

ng
 Q

ua
nt

iti
es

(to
 b

e 
do

ne
 b

y 
Ka

vi
)

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
SW

3P
 Q

ua
nt

iti
es

(to
 b

e 
do

ne
 b

y 
Ka

vi
)

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 -
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
os

t E
st

im
at

e
2

4
12

20
38

#D
IV

/0
!

5,
81

2.
00

$ 
   

 
0

#D
IV

/0
!

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
C

on
st

ru
ct

ab
ili

ty
 R

ev
ie

w
12

12
#D

IV
/0

!
3,

09
6.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 

H
O

U
R

S 
SU

B-
TO

TA
LS

61
.5

13
8

19
5

27
1

15
4

16
0

83
5.

5
49

C
O

N
TR

AC
T 

R
AT

E 
PE

R
 H

O
U

R
$2

90
.0

0
$1

90
.0

0
$1

61
.0

0
$1

27
.0

0
$1

42
.0

0
$2

58
.0

0
$9

2.
00

TO
TA

L 
LA

BO
R

 C
O

ST
S

$1
7,

83
5.

00
$2

6,
22

0.
00

$3
1,

39
5.

00
$3

4,
41

7.
00

$2
1,

86
8.

00
$4

,1
28

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

35
,8

63
.0

0
%

 D
IS

TR
IB

U
TI

O
N

 O
F 

ST
AF

FI
N

G
7.

4%
16

.5
%

23
.3

%
32

.4
%

18
.4

%
1.

9%
0.

0%
SU

B
TO

TA
L 

- F
C

 1
02

 (1
10

)
$1

35
,8

63
.0

0
$8

5,
93

0.
00

ig
n 

C
os

t
Bi

nk
le

y 
& 

Ba
rfi

el
d 

| D
C

C
M

 H
ou

st
on

-E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

D
es

ig
n

85
,9

30
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

Bi
nk

le
y 

& 
Ba

rfi
el

d 
| D

C
C

M
 C

ol
le

ge
 S

ta
tio

n-
D

ra
in

ag
e 

R
ep

or
t

6,
33

6.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
Bi

nk
le

y 
& 

Ba
rfi

el
d 

| D
C

C
M

 C
ol

le
ge

 S
ta

tio
n-

D
ra

in
ag

e 
D

es
ig

n
41

,2
45

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
Bi

nk
le

y 
& 

Ba
rfi

el
d 

| D
C

C
M

 H
ou

st
on

-U
til

ity
 D

es
ig

n
8,

68
8.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

Bi
nk

le
y 

& 
Ba

rfi
el

d 
| D

C
C

M
 H

ou
st

on
-R

O
W

 a
cq

ui
st

io
n 

C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n 
2,

44
8.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l D
es

ig
n 

C
os

t
14

4,
64

7.
00

$ 
   

   
  

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
 C

os
t

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Ph

as
e 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (h
ou

rly
)

10
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

Su
bt

ot
al

 o
f C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

Se
rv

ic
es

10
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

To
ta

l C
os

t
15

4,
64

7.
00

$ 
   

   
  

2 
of

 2
AT

TA
C

H
EM

EN
T 

E



D
at

e:
 0

8/
06

/2
0

R
ev

is
io

n1
: 1

0/
10

/2
02

2
R

ev
is

io
n2

: 0
8/

03
/2

02
3

D
IR

EC
T 

LA
BO

R
 C

O
ST

70
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
55

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
45

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
35

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
30

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
H

O
U

R
LY

 R
AT

E 
IN

C
LU

D
IN

G
 M

U
LT

IP
LI

ER
  (

 3
 )

21
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
16

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
13

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

12
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

10
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
90

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
C

O
O

R
D

IN
AT

IO
N

, D
AT

A 
C

O
LL

EC
TI

O
N

, R
EV

IE
W

 A
N

D
 

AP
PR

O
VA

L
Pr

oj
ec

t M
ee

tin
gs

 (K
ic

k-
O

ff 
+ 

3 
M

ee
tin

gs
 @

 3
 H

rs
 E

a.
 +

 M
ee

tin
g 

M
in

ut
es

)
0

8
8

0
0

0
16

2,
40

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

In
te

rn
al

 Q
A/

Q
C

 ( 
M

ul
tip

le
 P

ha
se

 R
ev

ie
ws

)
1

2
4

0
4

4
15

1,
86

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

FB
 Q

A/
Q

C
 (M

ul
ti 

Ph
as

e 
R

ev
ie

ws
)

0
1

4
0

4
2

11
1,

30
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

Su
bt

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
1

11
16

0
8

6
42

Su
bt

ot
al

 F
ee

21
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
1,

81
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
2,

16
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

84
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
54

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
5,

56
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

ST
AN

D
AR

D
 D

ET
AI

LS
Sp

ec
ia

l D
et

ai
ls

0
1

2
0

4
0

7
85

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

Si
gn

in
g 

an
d 

Pa
ve

m
en

t M
ar

ki
ng

s
2

4
8

0
16

0
30

3,
84

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

Su
bt

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
2

5
10

0
20

0
37

Su
bt

ot
al

 F
ee

42
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
82

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

35
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

2,
10

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

4,
69

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

D
ES

IG
N

 S
ER

VI
C

ES
Tr

af
fic

 C
on

tro
l P

la
n

2
4

6
12

8
4

36
4,

53
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

Tr
af

fic
 C

on
tro

l P
la

n 
D

et
ai

ls
0

1
2

0
2

0
5

64
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   

St
or

m
 W

at
er

 P
ol

lu
tio

n 
Pr

ev
en

tio
n 

Pl
an

v(
SW

PP
P)

2
2

4
12

8
0

28
3,

57
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

SW
PP

P 
D

et
ai

ls
0

1
2

0
2

0
5

64
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   

Su
bt

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
4

8
14

24
20

4
74

Su
bt

ot
al

 F
ee

84
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
1,

32
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

89
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

5,
04

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

2,
10

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
84

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
12

,0
30

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

D
ES

IG
N

 - 
PR

O
JE

C
T 

M
AN

U
AL

 (7
0%

, 9
5%

, &
 1

00
%

)
Sh

ee
t b

y 
Sh

ee
t Q

ua
nt

ity
 T

ak
e-

of
f a

nd
 C

os
t E

st
im

at
e 

1
2

4
0

0
4

11
1,

44
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

Su
bt

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
1

2
4

0
0

4
11

Su
bt

ot
al

 F
ee

21
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
33

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
54

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
36

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

44
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l C
os

t

PH
AS

E 
II 

BA
SI

C
 S

ER
VI

C
ES

 L
EV

EL
 O

F 
EF

FO
R

T 
(L

O
E)

 F
EE

 E
ST

IM
AT

E
W

.S
yc

am
or

e_
Se

g_
1

KA
VI

 C
on

su
lti

ng
, I

nc
.

Pr
in

ci
pa

l /
 M

an
ag

in
g 

D
ire

ct
or

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
C

iv
il 

/ P
ro

je
ct

 
En

gi
ne

er
G

ra
du

at
e 

En
gi

ne
er

D
es

ig
ne

r /
 

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
Ad

m
in

 / 
C

le
ric

al
To

ta
l H

ou
rs

La
st

 P
rin

te
d 

on
 8

/2
3/

20
23

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 2
C

:\U
se

rs
\ra

po
l\D

oc
um

en
ts

\K
av

i\F
or

t B
en

d\
M

ob
ili

ty
 P

ro
je

ct
s\

W
.S

yc
am

or
e\

Pr
op

os
al

\W
.S

yc
am

or
e_

Se
g_

1-
LO

E_
R

3



D
at

e:
 0

8/
06

/2
0

R
ev

is
io

n1
: 1

0/
10

/2
02

2
R

ev
is

io
n2

: 0
8/

03
/2

02
3

D
IR

EC
T 

LA
BO

R
 C

O
ST

70
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
55

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
45

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
35

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
30

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
H

O
U

R
LY

 R
AT

E 
IN

C
LU

D
IN

G
 M

U
LT

IP
LI

ER
  (

 3
 )

21
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
16

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
13

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

12
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

10
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
90

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  

To
ta

l C
os

t

PH
AS

E 
II 

BA
SI

C
 S

ER
VI

C
ES

 L
EV

EL
 O

F 
EF

FO
R

T 
(L

O
E)

 F
EE

 E
ST

IM
AT

E
W

.S
yc

am
or

e_
Se

g_
1

KA
VI

 C
on

su
lti

ng
, I

nc
.

Pr
in

ci
pa

l /
 M

an
ag

in
g 

D
ire

ct
or

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
C

iv
il 

/ P
ro

je
ct

 
En

gi
ne

er
G

ra
du

at
e 

En
gi

ne
er

D
es

ig
ne

r /
 

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
Ad

m
in

 / 
C

le
ric

al
To

ta
l H

ou
rs

B
ID

 P
H

AS
E 

SE
R

VI
C

ES
Pr

e-
Bi

d 
M

ee
tin

g
0

3
3

0
0

0
6

90
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   

Su
bt

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
0

3
3

0
0

0
6

Su
bt

ot
al

 F
ee

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

49
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

40
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
90

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 P
H

AS
E 

SE
R

VI
C

ES
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

TO
TA

L 
BA

SI
C 

SE
RV

IC
ES

 H
O

UR
S

8
29

47
24

48
14

17
0

TO
TA

L 
BA

SI
C 

SE
RV

IC
ES

 F
EE

$1
,6

80
.0

0
$4

,7
85

.0
0

$6
,3

45
.0

0
$5

,0
40

.0
0

$5
,0

40
.0

0
$1

,7
40

.0
0

$2
8,

73
0.

00

La
st

 P
rin

te
d 

on
 8

/2
3/

20
23

Pa
ge

 2
 o

f 2
C

:\U
se

rs
\ra

po
l\D

oc
um

en
ts

\K
av

i\F
or

t B
en

d\
M

ob
ili

ty
 P

ro
je

ct
s\

W
.S

yc
am

or
e\

Pr
op

os
al

\W
.S

yc
am

or
e_

Se
g_

1-
LO

E_
R

3


